

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JULY 14, 2022 – 10:30 a.m.
ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

10:30 a.m.

I. Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships):

- ~~1. **Jordan Ly, Bella Italia Baltimore, LLC, T/a Bella Italia, 1117 W. 36th Street** – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine and Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Alcoholic Beverages Article §12-1603(c)(1)(ii) requiring \$200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities, 40% of food sales, and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people but not more than 150 individuals, requesting live entertainment, outdoor table service, and off-premises catering. **POSTPONED**~~
2. **Amir Ali Yazdi and Leigh-Anne Christopher, Canton Pinnacle, LLC, T/a Uno Pizzeria & Grill, 3821 Boston Street** – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Amended application to transfer ownership with continuation of outdoor table service.
3. **Bryson Keens, 313 N Charles Food Group, LLC, T/a Good Food, 313 N. Charles Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a transfer hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-1705(b).

II. Violations:

1. **Sung Joo Park, Cathedral Rock, Inc., T/a Jerry’s Bar, 604-06 Poplar Grove Street** – Class “A-7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 7, 2022** – On April 7, 2022 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson and Inspector Cindy Tudhope along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Gatto and Lebrun conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets J. Carrington and D. Randall, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 8:36pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets successfully purchased two (2) 100ml bottles of Fireball Whiskey for a total of \$6.00 and used the marked \$20 bill to make the purchase. Upon receiving the alcoholic beverages, the Cadets immediately departed the establishment and informed BLLC staff and BPD Vice detectives of the sale. Staff from the BLLC and BPD Vice then entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Ki Suk Kim, verified by his driver’s license. BLLC and BPD Vice staff informed Mr. Kim that he had sold alcohol to minor police cadets. The alcoholic beverages and the change from the transaction were returned to the establishment and the departmental \$20 bill was recovered. A BLLC violation was issued to the establishment for the sale to a minor.

2. **Krist Serchan and Shova Serchan, Muna, LLC, T/a Busy Bee, 4500-04 Erdman Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 27, 2022** – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 10:15pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets purchased one (1) 22oz. bottle of Smirnoff Ice Screwdriver flavored malt alcoholic beverage from the establishment, which they were sold by an employee for \$3.75. The Cadets paid for the alcoholic beverage using the marked \$20 bill, then exited the establishment with the alcohol and notified BLLC and BPD Vice of the sale. BLLC and BPD Vice then entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Tara Prasad Gauchan, which they verified via driver’s license. BLLC and BPD Vice informed Mr. Gauchan that he had sold alcohol to minor police cadets. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were returned to the establishment, and the marked \$20 bill was recovered by BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice. A BLLC violation was written up and all staff left the establishment without further incident.
3. **Ronald Persaud, MVP Entertainment, LLC, T/a Latin American Flavor, 3601 Pulaski Highway – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 27, 2022** – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:35pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered one (1) 12oz. bottle of Bud Light beer from the establishment, which they were furnished by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets notified BLLC and BPD Vice that they were served using a cell phone. BLLC and BPD Vice then entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Patriccia Lisseth. BLLC and BPD Vice informed Patriccia Lisseth that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. A BLLC violation was written up and all staff left the establishment without further incident.
4. **Uzo Nwosu and Obiefule Uwadineke, Uzo, LLC, T/a Good Fellas Lounge, 4919 Belair Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment without Authorization – May 28, 2022** – On May 26, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope responded to 311 complaint #22-00404310 for disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door open, which was received on or about 10:01pm. At approximately 10:20, Inspector Tudhope arrived and found the music to be at an acceptable level, but observed a DJ playing music. Inspector Tudhope made contact with Mr. Momso Rocky and informed him of her presence and asked him if he could step outside to discuss the 311 complaint with her. Once outside, Inspector Tudhope was joined by Inspector Kenyatta Washington and they informed Mr. Momso about the complaint and how she found the music to be at an acceptable

level and not a violation of the rules. However, Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Momso that he did not have live entertainment on his license and that a DJ is not permitted without live entertainment being on the license. Inspector Tudhope issued Mr. Momso a verbal warning about the live entertainment issue and both inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

On May 28, 2022, at approximately 12:21am, BLLC Inspector Tudhope received 311 complaint #22-00407729 for the establishment alleging disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door open. Inspector Tudhope arrived at the establishment at approximately 12:28am and found the music to be at an acceptable level and the front door closed and further observed people outside and across the street playing music at an elevated level out of their vehicle with the car doors open. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Tudhope observed a DJ playing music and patrons smoking a charcoal hookah inside. Inspector Tudhope made contact with Mr. Momso Rocky who was on the scene and informed him that he would be receiving a violation for live entertainment without authorization and for people smoking hookah inside the building. Inspector Tudhope left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – May 28, 2022 – On May 26, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope responded to 311 complaint #22-00404310 for disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door open, which was received on or about 10:01pm. At approximately 10:20, Inspector Tudhope arrived and found the music to be at an acceptable level, but observed a DJ playing music. Inspector Tudhope made contact with Mr. Momso Rocky and informed him of her presence and asked him if he could step outside to discuss the 311 complaint with her. Once outside, Inspector Tudhope was joined by Inspector Kenyatta Washington and they informed Mr. Momso about the complaint and how she found the music to be at an acceptable level and not a violation of the rules. However, Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Momso that he did not have live entertainment on his license and that a DJ is not permitted without live entertainment being on the license. Inspector Tudhope issued Mr. Momso a verbal warning about the live entertainment issue and both inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

On May 28, 2022, at approximately 12:21am, BLLC Inspector Tudhope received 311 complaint #22-00407729 for the establishment alleging disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door open. Inspector Tudhope arrived at the establishment at approximately 12:28am and found the music to be at an acceptable level and the front door closed and further observed people outside and across the street playing music at an elevated level out of their vehicle with the car doors open. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Tudhope observed a DJ playing music and patrons smoking a charcoal hookah inside. Inspector Tudhope made contact with Mr. Momso Rocky who was on the scene and informed him that he would be receiving a violation for live entertainment without authorization and for people smoking hookah inside the building. Inspector Tudhope left the establishment without further incident.

5. **Rajpal Singh, Pal Brothers, Inc., T/a Spartan Pizzeria Restaurant, 3600-02 Eastern Avenue – Class “D” Beer & Wine License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 25, 2022** – On May 25, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Andy Perez and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Carrington

and Cromer, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was "marked" for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 11:15pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets walked to the coolers inside the establishment, picked up a four (4) pack of Dogfish Head Vodka Blood Orange Crush alcoholic beverage, walked to the cash register, and successfully purchased the alcohol, concluding the transaction with an employee for \$8.68. The Cadets paid for the alcoholic beverage using the marked \$20 bill, then exited the establishment with the alcohol and notified BLLC and BPD Vice of the sale. BLLC and BPD Vice then entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Indalecio Barranco Najera, which they verified via driver's license. BLLC and BPD Vice informed Mr. Barranco Najera that he had sold alcohol to minor police cadets. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were returned to the establishment, and the marked \$20 bill was recovered by BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice. A BLLC violation was written up and all staff left the establishment without further incident.

~~6. Brooke Alyssa Perrin and Anju Silwal Poudel, Rudra, LLC, T/a Orleans Liquors, 401 N. Montford Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 25, 2022 – On May 25, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Andy Perez and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Carrington and Cromer, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was "marked" for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 10:30pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets walked the establishment and purchased two (2) miniature bottles of Tito's Vodka from an employee. The Cadets paid for the alcoholic beverage using the marked \$20 bill, then exited the establishment with the alcohol and notified BLLC and BPD Vice of the sale. BLLC and BPD Vice then entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Shova Kanta Lamichhane, which they verified via driver's license. BLLC and BPD Vice informed Mr. Lamichhane that he had sold alcohol to minor police cadets. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were returned to the establishment, and the marked \$20 bill was recovered by BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice. A BLLC violation was written up and all staff left the establishment without further incident. POSTPONED~~

~~7. Carol D. Wilson, 627 Duncan Restaurant, LLC, T/a Janae's 2, 625-27 N. Duncan Street – Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2005(c)(3) – June 9, 2022 – On June 9, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto arrived at the establishment at approximately 10:35pm. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Jordan observed the business operating with customers seated at the bar and playing pool. A group was also gathered outside consuming alcohol. Inspector Jordan spoke with Mr. Rodney Brown and instructed him to close as he was open in violation of State law for a specific area in which his establishment was located, which prohibits operations between 10:00pm and 9:00am. Mr. Brown refused to close and informed Inspector Jordan that his attorney had advised him that he could be open. Inspector Jordan issued him a violation for being open outside of permitted hours, and the establishment remained open.~~

~~**Violation of Rule 4.05 Prohibited Hours – June 9, 2022** – On June 9, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto arrived at the establishment at approximately 10:35pm. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Jordan observed the business operating with customers seated at the bar and playing pool. A group was also gathered outside consuming alcohol. Inspector Jordan spoke with Mr. Rodney Brown and instructed him to close as he was open in violation of State law for a specific area in which his establishment was located, which prohibits operations between 10:00pm and 9:00am. Mr. Brown refused to close and informed Inspector Jordan that his attorney had advised him that he could be open. Inspector Jordan issued him a violation for being open outside of permitted hours, and the establishment remained open.~~

~~**Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation – June 9, 2022** – On June 9, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto arrived at the establishment at approximately 10:35pm. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Jordan observed the business operating with customers seated at the bar and playing pool. A group was also gathered outside consuming alcohol. Inspector Jordan spoke with Mr. Rodney Brown and instructed him to close as he was open in violation of State law for a specific area in which his establishment was located, which prohibits operations between 10:00pm and 9:00am. Mr. Brown refused to close and informed Inspector Jordan that his attorney had advised him that he could be open. Inspector Jordan issued him a violation for being open outside of permitted hours, and the establishment remained open.~~

~~POSTPONED~~

- ~~8. **Jeum Rye Choe and Diana L. Diaz, JRC23, Inc., T/a OK Tavern, 2301 E. Biddle Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2004(c)(4) – June 9, 2022** – On June 9, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto arrived at the establishment at approximately 10:10pm. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Jordan observed the business operating with customers in the process of making purchases. Inspector Jordan spoke with Mr. Park Kih Hyung and instructed to close as he was open in violation of State law for a specific area in which his establishment was located, which prohibits operations between 10:00pm and 9:00am. Inspector Jordan issued him a violation for being open outside of permitted hours, and directed the establishment to close.~~

~~**Violation of Rule 4.05 Prohibited Hours – June 9, 2022** – On June 9, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto arrived at the establishment at approximately 10:10pm. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Jordan observed the business operating with customers in the process of making purchases. Inspector Jordan spoke with Mr. Park Kih Hyung and instructed to close as he was open in violation of State law for a specific area in which his establishment was located, which prohibits operations between 10:00pm and 9:00am. Inspector Jordan issued him a violation for being open outside of permitted hours, and directed the establishment to close.~~

~~POSTPONED~~

9. **Ganga Prasad Adhikari, Ram B. KC, and Joshua A.P. Patel, 517 Broadway, LLC, T/a Main Street Bar & Liquors, 3724 Eastern Avenue** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 25, 2022** – On May 25, 2022, Board of Liquor

License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan and Agent Andy Perez along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Carrington and Cromer, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was "marked" for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 11:00pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets purchased two (2) mini bottles of Fireball Whiskey, which were sold by an employee for \$2.80. The Cadets paid for the alcoholic beverage using the marked \$20 bill, then exited the establishment with the alcohol and notified BLLC and BPD Vice of the sale. BLLC and BPD Vice then entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Hiralben Patel, which they verified via passport identification. BLLC and BPD Vice informed Ms. Patel that she had sold alcohol to minor police cadets. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were returned to the establishment, and the marked \$20 bill was recovered by BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice. A BLLC violation was written up and all staff left the establishment without further incident.

10. **Mehari Mengistab, 542 N. Luzerne, Inc., T/a Club Luzerne, 542 N. Luzerne Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 25, 2022 –** On May 25, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan and Agent Andy Perez along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Carrington and Cromer, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was "marked" for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 10:26pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets purchased two (2) mini bottles of Fireball Whiskey, which were sold by an employee for \$2.70. The Cadets paid for the alcoholic beverage using the marked \$20 bill, then exited the establishment with the alcohol and notified BLLC and BPD Vice of the sale. BLLC and BPD Vice then entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Gebretnsae Mengisteab, which they verified via driver's license. BLLC and BPD Vice informed Mr. Mengisteab that he had sold alcohol to minor police cadets. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were returned to the establishment, and the marked \$20 bill was recovered by BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice. A BLLC violation was written up and all staff left the establishment without further incident.
11. **Angela R. Thrasher and Charles H. Thrasher, Jr., Haven Place, Inc., T/a Haven Place, 400-02 N. Haven Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class "AE" Adult Entertainment License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 27, 2022 –** On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was "marked" for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being

furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident on or around 10:15pm.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05 Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensee – April 27, 2022 – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident on or around 10:15pm.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation (Employee/Agent Eugene Francis Lovito) – April 27, 2022 – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were

detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05 Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensee – April 27, 2022 – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident on or around 10:15pm.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation (Employee/Agent Jennifer Marie McKee) – April 27, 2022 – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was

informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05 Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensee – April 27, 2022 – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident on or around 10:15pm.

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – April 27, 2022 – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police

cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident on or around 10:15pm.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.04 Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensee – April 27, 2022 – On April 27, 2022, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Lebrun and Sergeant Leisher conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Working as minors were Cadets Keyon Miles and Camron Lee Anderson, who at the time of the incident were both under the age of 21. Prior to the incident, a departmental \$20 bill was “marked” for identification via photograph to be traced as the cash used to make a purchase. At approximately 9:50pm, the two Cadets entered the establishment. The cadets ordered two (2) Jose Cuervo tequila mixed drinks from the establishment while seated at the bar; the cadets were subsequently furnished these drinks by an employee. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, the Cadets attempted to exit the establishment to notify BLLC and BPD Vice; however, their exit was blocked and they were detained by a male employee, Eugene Francis Lovito. Once they were able to safely exit, BLLC and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted the seller, Jennifer Marie McKee, who was informed that she had furnished alcohol to minor police cadets. Ms. McKee subsequently became agitated and proceeded to exit the establishment to smoke. Once outside, Ms. McKee observed the police cadets waiting in the unmarked BPD Vice vehicle, and she attempted to open the rear door, which she failed to do because the vehicle was locked. BPD Vice verbally commanded her to step away from the vehicle, which she complied with. Mr. Lovito was then informed by BPD Vice that an incident report would be prepared and submitted to BLLC by BPD Vice, then all staff left the establishment without further incident on or around 10:15pm.